

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

JUAN MORALES BAUTISTA,

Petitioner,

v.

BRET BRADFORD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 4:25-CV-05664

**THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND RESPONSE TO THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Respectfully submitted,

NICHOLAS J. GANJEI
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Shawn D. Ren, Attorney-in-Charge
Assistant United States Attorney
Southern District No. 3892202
Texas Bar No. 24132873
1000 Louisiana, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: (713) 567-9569
Fax: (713) 718-3300
E-mail: shawn.ren@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities iii

I. Introduction and Summary of the Argument 1

II. Background..... 2

III. Legal Standard on Summary Judgment 2

IV. Applicable Law 3

 A. Mandatory Detention Under 8 U.S.C. § 1225 4

 B. Discretionary Detention Under 8 U.S.C. § 1226 5

 C. BIA Review 6

V. Argument 6

 A. Count One: Due Process 7

 B. Count Three: Significant Ties 9

 C. Count Two: Mandatory vs. Discretionary Detention Under the INA 10

 1. The Plain Text 10

 2. The Evolution of the Text..... 16

 3. The BIA’s Decision in *Matter of Hurtado* and Other Authorities 17

 4. Persuasive Authority from Other Courts 18

VI. Conclusion 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Boudreaux v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Cabanas v. Bondi</i> , No. 4:25-CV-04830, 2025 WL 3171331 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2025) ..	1, 14, 18
<i>Candido v. Bondi</i> , No. 25-CV-867, 2025 WL 3484932 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2025)	18
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524, 72 S.Ct. 525, 96 L.Ed. 547 (1952)	3, 8
<i>Chavez v. Noem</i> , -- F.Supp.3d --, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2025)	19
<i>Chen v. Almodovar</i> , No. 1:25-CV-08350, 2025 WL 3484855 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2025)	18
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S.Ct. 1146, 117 L.Ed.2d 391 (1992)	16
<i>Cruz v. Noem</i> , No. 8:25-CV-02566, 2025 WL 3482630 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2025)	18
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510, 123 S.Ct. 1708, 155 L.Ed.2d 724 (2003)	4, 8, 9
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103, 140 S.Ct. 1959, 207 L.Ed.2d 427 (2020)	10
<i>Garibay-Robledo v. Noem</i> , No. 1:25-CV-00177, -- F.Supp.3d --, 2025 WL 3264482 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 15, 2025)	1, 18, 19
<i>Hughes v. Canadian Nat'l Ry. Co.</i> , 105 F.4th 1060 (8th Cir. 2024)	15
<i>In re Crocker</i> , 941 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>In re Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	5
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281, 138 S.Ct. 830, 200 L.Ed.2d 122 (2018)	passim
<i>Jimenez v. Thompson</i> , 4:25-CV-05026, 2025 WL 3265493 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 24, 2025)	9
<i>Jimenez-Rodriguez v. Garland</i> , 996 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2021)	12, 19
<i>Lagos v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 577, 138 S.Ct. 1684, 201 L.Ed.2d 1 (2018)	11
<i>Little v. Liquid Air Corp.</i> , 37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 106 S.Ct. 1348, 89 L.Ed.2d 538 (1986)	3

Matter of GFS Indus., L.L.C., 99 F.4th 223 (5th Cir. 2024)15

Matter of Lemus-Losa, 25 I. & N. Dec. 734 (BIA 2012)13

Matter of Q. Li, 29 I. & N. Dec. 66 (BIA 2025).....5

Matter of Yajure Hurtado, 29 I. & N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025).....6, 16, 17

Nola Spice Designs, LLC v. Haydel Enters., Inc., 783 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2015)3

Olalde v. Noem, No. 1:25-CV-00168, 2025 WL 3131942 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 10, 2025)12, 13, 14, 18

Ramos v. Lyons, No. 2:25-CV-09785, 2025 WL 3199872 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2025)18

Restaurant Law Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 120 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2024)10

Rojas v. Olson, No. 25-CV-1437-BHL, 2025 WL 3033967 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 30, 2025).....18

Rumsfeld v. Padilla, 542 U.S. 426 (2004)1

Sandoval v. Acuna, No. 6:25-CV-01467, 2025 WL 3048926 (W.D. La. Oct. 31, 2025)1, 11, 17, 18

Succar v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005) 12, 19

Topal v. Bondi, No. 1:25-CV-01612, 2025 WL 3486894 (W.D. La. Dec. 3, 2025) 1, 18

Torres v. Barr, 976 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2020)16

Ugarte-Arenas v. Olson, No. 25-C-1721, 2025 WL 3514451 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2025)18

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528, 75 S.Ct. 513, 99 L.Ed. 615 (1955)15

United States v. Woods, 571 U.S. 31, 134 S.Ct. 557, 187 L.Ed.2d 472 (2013).....11

Valencia v. Chestnut, -- F.Supp.3d --, 2025 WL 3205133 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2025)18

Vargas Lopez v. Trump, No. 8:25-CV-00526, 2025 WL 2780351 (D. Neb. Sept. 30, 2025)18

Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016)12

Walker v. Johnston, 312 U.S. 275, 61 S.Ct. 574, 85 L.Ed. 830 (1941)3

Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228, 16 S.Ct. 977, 41 L.Ed. 140 (1896)3, 8

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678, 121 S.Ct. 2491, 150 L.Ed.2d 653 (2001)7, 8

Zi v. Gillis, No. 5:19-CV-00150, 2020 WL 7390488 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 6, 2020)9

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)13

8 U.S.C. § 1225 ii, 1, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)4, 10, 11, 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(2)13

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)11

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....13

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)..... 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(c)13

8 U.S.C. § 1225(d)(2)13

8 U.S.C. § 1226ii, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 5, 15

28 U.S.C. § 22413

28 U.S.C. § 22421

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 561

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(1)(ii)6

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)5

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1).....5
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1).....6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1).....6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(7).....6
8 C.F.R. § 1003.195
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1).....5
